1

| | CASSIDY STATE MONUMENT |
|---|---|
| | 2024 GENERAL SESSION |
| | STATE OF UTAH |
| | Chief Sponsor: Carl R. Albrecht |
| | Senate Sponsor: |
| Ι | LONG TITLE |
| (| General Description: |
| | This concurrent resolution creates the Butch Cassidy State Monument. |
| I | Highlighted Provisions: |
| | This resolution: |
| | describes the general process for proposing the creation of the Butch Cassidy State |
| N | Monument; |
| | details the benefits to the counties and the state in creating the state monument; |
| | states that the Butch Cassidy State Monument shall be included in the state parks |
| S | ystem; and |
| | approves the creation of the Butch Cassidy State Monument. |
| S | Special Clauses: |
| | None |
| Б | Be it resolved by the Legislature of the state of Utah, the Governor concurring therein: |
| | WHEREAS, Utah Code Title 79, Chapter 4, Part 12, State Monuments Act, provides a |
| p | process for the creation of a state monument when a county determines that a state monument |
| d | lesignation within the county's jurisdictional boundaries is appropriate; |

WHEREAS, the Board of Piute County Commissioners has determined, by Resolution

2024-1, that it is in the best interest of Piute County to preserve and maintain the Butch

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION CREATING THE BUTCH



26

27

H.C.R. 8 01-23-24 9:08 AM

| 28 | Cassidy Home as a state monument; |
|----|--|
| 29 | WHEREAS, the Board of Garfield County Commissioners has determined, by |
| 30 | Resolution 2024-1, that it is in the best interest of Garfield County to preserve and maintain the |
| 31 | Butch Cassidy Home as a state monument; |
| 32 | WHEREAS, the counties have a land lease agreement with the landowners of the real |
| 33 | property to be designated as a state monument in Garfield County; and |
| 34 | WHEREAS, the area that will become the Butch Cassidy State Monument has |
| 35 | important recreational, cultural, historic, scenic, and economic value: |
| 36 | NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah, the |
| 37 | Governor concurring therein, approves the creation of the Butch Cassidy State Monument, |
| 38 | comprising parcels in Garfield County, which parcels are privately owned, but which are leased |
| 39 | to the state for creation of this monument, and which parcels are more specifically described by |
| 40 | a map and legal description on file with the Division of State Parks. |
| 41 | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Butch Cassidy State Monument is to be |
| 42 | managed by Garfield and Piute Counties, under a memorandum of understanding between the |
| 43 | counties and the Division of State Parks, in accordance with the provisions of Utah Code Title |
| 44 | 79, Chapter 4, Part 12, State Monuments Act. |
| 45 | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be delivered to Garfield |
| 46 | County, Piute County, and the Division of State Parks. |